

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 4

#### COUNCILLOR MEMBERS

### PART 1

#### Contributions

1. Delete regulation 12 (temporary reduction in contributions).
2. In regulation 19 (additional voluntary contributions)—
  - (a) in paragraph (1), delete “or contribute to shared cost additional voluntary contribution arrangements (“SCAVCs”)”; and
  - (b) where it occurs, delete “or SCAVCs”.
3. Delete regulation 21(1)(d) (exclusion of rights to return of contributions).
4. For regulation 22 (meaning of “pensionable pay”) substitute—

“22.—(1) A councillor member's pensionable pay in any year is the total of all basic allowance and special responsibility allowance paid to that councillor member by a district council under the Local Government (Payments to Councillors) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012 <sup>M1</sup>.

(2) “Basic allowance” and “special responsibility allowance” have the same meaning as in regulations 4 and 5 respectively of the Local Government (Payments to Councillors) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2012.

(3) All references to “pay” in these Regulations in respect of a councillor member and the councillor membership shall be construed in accordance with paragraph (1).”.

#### Marginal Citations

**M1** S.R. 2012 No. 85

5. In regulation 23 (assumed pensionable pay)—
  - (a) in paragraph (1), replace “an active” with “ a councillor ”;
  - (b) in paragraphs (1) and (5), insert “ councillor ” before “member's”;
  - (c) in paragraphs (2) to (6), where it occurs, replace “member” with “ councillor member ”; and
  - (d) in paragraph (5), replace “employer” with “ district council ”.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations (Northern Ireland) 2014. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Rule associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Rule (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 1(d) word omitted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 19\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 1(f) word inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 19\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 1(g) inserted by [S.R. 2023/157 reg. 19\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- reg. 31(14) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(2\)](#)
- reg. 35(2A) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 35(4) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 46(3)(c) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(6\)\(a\)\(iv\)](#)
- reg. 46(3B) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- reg. 52(8) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(9\)](#)
- reg. 53(5B) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(10\)](#)
- reg. 68(6A) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(11\)](#)
- reg. 70(2ZA) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(12\)](#)
- reg. 91(A1) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(13\)](#)
- reg. 108(1B) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(14\)\(a\)](#)
- reg. 110(8) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(15\)](#)
- reg. 111(2A) inserted by [S.R. 2023/149 reg. 3\(16\)](#)